# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP. 9

### Chapter 7.

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of Somerset Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L. 1846, c. 314, amended. Chapter 314 of the private and special laws approved June 22, 1846, is hereby amended by striking out the words "The annual income of which shall not exceed two thousand dollars."

Approved February 17, 1933.

#### Chapter 8.

AN ACT Relating to the Taking of Lobsters in Certain Waters in Hancock County, Adjacent to the Town of Brooklin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1921, c. 108, repealed. Chapter 108 of the private and special laws of 1921 is hereby repealed.

Approved February 17, 1933.

### Chapter 9.

AN ACT Relating to Election of Officers for the Van Buren Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Officers elected in January. The third sentence of § 5 of c. 316 of the private and special laws of 1905 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Officers elected in January. The annual election of officers shall be in the month of March January.'

Sec. 2. Organization of board of trustees. The fourth sentence of § 5 of c. 316 of the private and special laws of 1905 is amended to read as follows:

'Organization of board of trustees. As soon as convenient after the board of trustees has been chosen, the said trustees shall hold a meeting at the office of the selectmen Van Buren Water District in the town of Van Buren and organize by the election of a chairman and clerk, adopt a corporate seal, and when necessary, may choose a treasurer and all other needful officers and agents for the proper management of the affairs of said water district.'

Approved February 17, 1933.